

State of Sennessee

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 292

By Senator Southerland

and

Representatives Faison, Hawk

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the members and coaches of the Greeneville High School Greene Devils football team.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this General Assembly should salute those student athletes who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as true champions of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such exemplary group of young athletes is the Greeneville High School Greene Devils football team, whose members have all proven themselves to be the fiercest of competitors and truly worthy of admiration, posting an overall record of 12-1 and advancing to the quarterfinals of the state playoffs; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of their exemplary season, the Greene Devils have received a number of Region 1-4A honors and accolades, with Head Coach Eddie Spradlen named Coach of the Year in Region 1-4A; and

WHEREAS, winning individual player honors were Greene Devils Brady Quillen, Region 1-4A Player of the Year; Adjatay Dabbs, Offensive Player of the Year; Amanuel Dickson, Defensive Player of the Year; Ty Williams, Offensive Lineman of the Year; Bryson Myers, Defensive Lineman of the Year; Cooper Graham, Specialist of the Year; Carson Quillen, Athlete of the Year; and Drew Armbrister, Newcomer of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Greene Devils Mason Laws, Zac Chrisman, Kameron Lester, Jayquan Price, Damien Short, Nic Pillar, Brandon Iezzi, Christian Feltner, Quinton Brandon, and Jalen Short were named to the All-Region team; Tamario Sanders, Bishop Merriweather, and Avery Harris were named to the Honorable Mention All-Region team; and Corbin Cannon was named to the All-Academic team; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Greeneville High School Greene Devils football team epitomize all that is good in today's student athletes, as they have achieved a premier level of success in competition while exhibiting the highest degree of character in all aspects of life; and

WHEREAS, the perseverance, determination, work ethic, and talent of this group of young men not only made possible a record-breaking season but also surely bode well for their future success; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to pause in their deliberations to acknowledge and applaud the members of the Greeneville High School Greene Devils for their outstanding performance this season; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and commend the members and coaches of the Greeneville High School Greene Devils football team upon their tremendous 2022 season and extend to them our best wishes for much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the

appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 292

h.

ADOPTED:

March 13, 2023

R-dym RANDY McNALLY

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

APPROVED this _20th day of _____ 2023

Bri lee

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR